
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor Ravilious 

 
Date: Tuesday, 21 October 2025 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Tuesday, 28 October 2025. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday, 17 October 
2025. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 



 

2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 9 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

Tuesday, 16 September 2025. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meet
[...]
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 16 September 2025 

Present Councillor Ravilious – Executive Member 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Dave Atkinson – Director of Environmental and 
Regulatory Services 
David Mercer – Highway Engineering Design 
Manager  
Darren Hobson – Highway Regulation Manager  

 

7. Apologies for Absence (10:03am)  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
8. Declarations of Interest (10:03am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
9. Minutes (10:03am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on Tuesday, 17 
June 2025 be approved and signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
 
10. Public Participation (10:04am)  
 

It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mark Venables spoke on item 6, on behalf of Poppleton Traffic Action 
Group, asking that the successful Bishopthorpe model be adopted in 
Poppleton and other villages desirous of a 20mph speed limit. He also 
asked that specific traffic calming measures be implemented. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



Cllr Nicholls spoke on item 6, on behalf of Bishopthorpe residents. He 
supported options 3 and 5 of the report, with specific suggestions regarding 
where traffic enforcement should be used. 
 
Joe Nasson spoke on item 6 cautioning against returning to a 30mph limit 
on Appleton Road and Sim Balk Lane, particularly around the Junior and 
Infant schoo
[...]
posed remedial works will safeguard the structure 
from reduced carrying load capacity and deterioration. Users will 
benefit from safer, more reliable infrastructureand a visibly 
upgraded heritage asset. 

 
Financial Strategy Implications 
 

12. A budget of £1.9 million has been allocated in the Highways 
Capital Programme to fund the required Essential Works. A £1.3m 
allocation from wider Highways and Transportation budgets has 
been recommended. Executive approval will be required to confirm 
this   allocation to deliver the Additional Works programme. 

 
 
 

 
Recommendation and Reasons 

 
13. The Executive Member is recommended to: 

 

i. Note that a procurement process for the award of a contract for 
all of the works is currently underway, and the works 
programme is to be delivered as laid out in paragraphs 3-5. 

ii. Delegate authority to the Director of Environmental and 
Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Director of 
Governance and the Head of Procurement, to take such steps 
as are necessary to award and conclude the Contract for the 

Page 18



 

works and to determine the provisions of any subsequent 
modifications and/or extensions thereto post award and to seek 
Executive approval for the re-prioritisation of Highways and 
Transportation funding to deliver the Additional Works 
programme. 

 

Background 
 

14. Lendal Bridge is a key link on the road network in the centre 
of York. At 150-years old, the last major investment in the bridge 
was over 20 years ago. It has already comfortably exceeded the 
125-year design life of modern structures, but the level of corrosion 
evident in parts of the structure and the extent to which water is 
leaking through the road and onto the metal structure from above is 
such that major maintenance is now essential to preserve the long-
term future of the bridge. 

 
15. An options report was produced by an appointed consultant in 

February 2022, which determined the required outcome of any such 
maintenance, namely: 

 A functional waterproofing system that will protect the main 
structure of the bridge from the corrosive effects of water draining 
off the highway.  

 A high specification surfacing that will help prevent ingress of 
water into the bridge structure and prevent the recurrence of the 
surfacing failures, rutting and potholing, which have become a 
regular problem in recent years.  

 A fully functional protective coating on all metal parts of the 
structure with a life of at least 30-years with the decorative 
features restored to full colour and gloss using a paint system 
that minimises colour fade and loss of gloss.  

 
Without completion of the works the risk of the biennial bridge 
inspection process identifying further deterioration is heightened 
considerably, this could lead to weight restrictions being enforced 
causing considerable impact on movement in the city centre. 

 

16. Extensive studies and contractor engagement concluded that 
closure to vehicular and cycle traffic, maintaining pedestrian access, 
with 24/7 working is the most efficient delivery model. This approach 
minimises disruption and ensures the highest quality finish. 

 

Page 19



 

Consultation Analysis 
 

17. CYC has engaged with several experienced contractors to 
obtain their advice on the most efficient way of conducting the work 
with due consideration to cost, timescales and disruption to highway 
users and nearby businesses.  

 
18. Streetworks have advised the need to consider the following: 

other ongoing construction projects nearby, the National Railway 
Museum Road Train, embargos, all event dates nearby, access for 
bar walls, blue light routes and bus diversions. 

 
19. The closure will require further consultation from highway 

regulation and passenger transport teams when planning the 
diversion routes, including the relocation of relevant bus stops. 

 

Conclusions and recommendations  
 

20. It is recommended that the requi
[...]

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14499&Ver=4


 

b) The need for the Council to further invest in digital platforms 
to support TRO digitisation and digital engagement will result 
in additional software costs but reduce printing and posting 
costs, which can be significant. 

c) Where ResPark schemes are approved with a change of 
kerbside use, these changes will need to be funded from 
specific programme/project budgets (for example to provide 
cycle hangers, plant trees, accommodate car-club cars or 
retrofit sustainable urban drainage). 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

9. It is recommended that the Executive Member approve: 

a) The following changes to the process for the ResPark 
waiting list and of the decision to proceed to statutory 
consultation: 

i. ResPark requests which are not submitted through a 
petition will be added to the waiting list by officers. An 
Executive Member decision will only be required where 
ward members and/or officers are opposed to the 
request being added to the waiting list. Once a 
proposal reaches the top of the waiting list, the first 
informal consultation will be undertaken without the 
need for a public decision; and 

ii. Once the informal consultation has concluded, the 
decision to initiate the statutory consultation stage will 
be made by a senior officer (published Officer 
Decision). This will apply unless ward members and/or 
officers are opposed to the scheme progressing to 
statutory consultation. In these cases, the decision will 
be made by the Executive Member at a decision 
session. 

b) Changes to the informal consultation process so that it can 
be linked to the implementation of the wider Council’s 
Transport Strategy by consulting residents and businesses 
on options for alternative uses of kerbside space in their 
area/street if a ResPark scheme is implemented, to provide 
alternative kerbside uses and activities (such as car club 
cars, cycle hangers, providing more space pedestrians, 

Page 49



 

cyclists, or buses, or planting trees, or retrofitting sustainable 
urban drainage solutions). 

c) Changes to the way officers consider the responses to the 
informal consultation to inform their recommendations, by 
removing the current officer guidelines (where 50% response 
rate and 50% of responses received in support are usually 
required for officers to recommend that the proposed 
scheme progresses to the statutory consultation stage). 

Officers’ recommendations on whether to proceed with a 
proposed scheme will be based on the applicable legal 
framework (see below), the Council’s adopted policies and 
strategies, and a qualitative review of the feedback and 
objections received through the consultation process. 

10. The Executive Member is also asked to note that officers will aim 
to implement and encourage the use of digital tools for 
engagement and consultation, retaining the options of letters and 
emails to ensure that the process remains inclusive. 

11. Reasons: To respond to the motion presented by Cllr Whitcroft at 
the 19 September 2024 Council meeting, entitled “Reforming 
Residents’ Priority parking in York”, streamline the ResPark 
process where possible, and support the implementation of the 
Council’s Transport Strategy. 

Background 
 

Council motion 

12. At the 19 September 2024 Council meeting, Cllr Whitcroft 
presented a motion entitled “Reforming Residents’ Priority parking 
in York”. The motion was adopted by Council. It is reproduced in 
Annex 1, and additional information is available here: 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=331&MI
d=14608&Ver=4).  

13. The motion noted that Resident Priority Parking (known as 
ResPark) is crucial to manage parking pressures, but the scheme 
is currently limited in scope and that changes are time consuming 
to implement. It noted parking pressure concerns from residents in 
areas where ResPark is not currently in place. It noted that “the 
cur
[...]
 
11. Option 1- To approve the advertisement of the proposed 

restrictions set out and illustrated in Annexes A to D. This is the 
recommended option. Each of the areas and reasons are detailed 
below. 
 
 
Osbaldwick Link Road (Annex A)  
Previously there were double yellow lines on Osbaldwick Link 
Road, these were removed, as it was considered they were no 
longer required due to the nature of the businesses and the 
available parking at each site. Following the redevelopment of 
some businesses off Osbaldwick Link Road and an increase in 
vehicle access to the sites, the issue of footpath parking started.  
 
The proposed restriction will remove parking to the whole length of 
Osbaldwick Link Road. 
 
Murton Way in the direction of Murton Village (Annex B) 
The parking in this location is occurring on the verge and footpath 
and removing access to the footpath for pedestrians. There is 
footpath to only one side of the carriageway.  
 
The proposed Clearway restriction from the end of the existing No 
Waiting restriction to the village of Murton will remove all parking, 
including on the footpath and verge (with additional text signage). 
 
Murton Way in the direction of Osbaldwick village (Annex C)  
During the previous consultation we received representations in 
support of the proposed restriction from residents, who also 
requested we extend the proposed No Waiting restriction (Double 
yellow lines) as the proposal would lead to vehicles parking close to 
the tactile crossing points and restrict visibility when exiting their 
driveways.  
 
The proposed extension to the existing restriction will provide 
access to the tactile crossing points and improve visibility for 
pedestrians and vehicles using the Beckett Drive junction. 
 
Osbaldwick Village/Osbaldwick Lane (Annex D) 
Our Sustainable Transport team have reported bus access issues 
in the area of the junction of Osbaldwick Village and Osbaldwick 
Lane, including the straight section and round the bend of 
Osbaldwick Lane. They report the issues can be at all times of the 

Page 78

lleclbj_6
Rectangle



Page 5 of 9 

day due to funerals/weddings at the church and parking opposite 
the church on Osbaldwick Lane.  
The proposed No Waiting restriction (double yellow lines) will 
remove parking close to the junction and along Osbaldwick Lane. 
The Sustainable Transport team support the proposed restriction 
and have not reported access issues in any other location of the 
village. 
 
Option 2- To approve the advertisement of the proposed 
restrictions set out and illustrated in Annexes A to C and to approve 
an Urban Clearway to Osbaldwick Village, Osbaldwick Lane and 
Murton Way (Annex E). This is not recommended. 
 
An Urban Clearway requires two timings during the day, e.g 6-9am 
and 4-7pm. If the clearway was introduced to the whole of Murton 
Way, Osbaldwick Village and Osbaldwick Lane it wouldn’t resolve 
the bus issue at the junction of the village and the lane as the 
parking also occurs out of those times. There is no Urban Clearway 
exemption for wedding or funeral vehicles in the TRO. There is an 
exemption for a wedding car and hearse on double yellow lines.  
An urban clearway would remove parking during the times of the 
restriction but does not resolve the issue at all other times of the 
day. Double yellow lines at the junction and then around the bend 
of Osbaldwick Lane addresses the issue in the specific area there 
is a problem.  
Introducing an Urban Clearway would be to the detriment of all 
residents, local businesses and Blue Badge holders. 
 
Option 3- To approve the advertisement of the proposed 
restrictions set out and illustrated in Annexes A and B and approve 
the advertisement of a No Waiting restriction (double yellow lines) 
from the end of the existing restriction on Murton Way to include 
the junction of Osbaldwick Village and along Osbaldwick Lane 
(Annex F).  
This is not recommended. 
 
This option would remove parking at all t
[...]
e



Page 6 of 12 

25. Representations received from residents in support (Annex C) of the 
scheme stated: 

• They find it difficult to park and often park on neighbouring 
streets. 

• Commuter parking is the main cause of reduced spaces 
being available near to their homes. 

• Agree with the proposal to provide better access to the 
cycle lane. 

• Informal space-claiming practices in nearby streets 
causing conflict. 

• Finding tradespeople willing to visit is problematic due to 
the lack of available spaces. 

• HMO’s and holiday lets contributing to an increase in the 
volume of vehicles. 

 
26. The introduction of a Respark scheme will not guarantee a parking   

space outside a residents home.  
 

The recommendation within the report removes the obstructive 
parking that was occurring on the bus stops, within the area of the 
proposed No Waiting restriction. This will help to secure expeditious 
movement of public service vehicles. The report also recommends 
to have additional period of parking for non-residents near the local 
amenities. 
 
The introduction of Resident parking in the area, especially the side 
streets, will remove the unnecessary journeys that is currently 
occurring from commuter parking. 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 

27.   Please find below 3 options for consideration 
 

A) To approve the variation of the York Parking, Stopping & 
Waiting Order 2014 to implement the proposed R67 
Huntington Road Resident’s Priority Parking scheme as 
advertised- Recommended 

 

Page 102

lleclbj_24
Rectangle



Page 7 of 12 

This is the recommended option as it would remove commuter 
parking, increase accessibility for residents and during two 
public consultations has been the preferred option by the 
majority of respondents. 

 
B) To uphold the objections raised and take no further action- Not 

recommended. 
 

This is not recommended as it would continue the existing 
issues of commuter parking within the area which is creat

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 October 2025 

Present Councillor Ravilious – Executive Member  
 

Officers in 
Attendence 

Garry Taylor – Director of City Development 
Dave Atkinson – Director of Environmental 
and Regulatory Services 
Helene Vergereau – Head of Highways 
Access and Development 
Siavosh Mahmoodshahi – Highways Asset 
Manager 
Geoff Holmes – Traffic Projects Officer 

 

13. Apologies for Absence (10:01am)  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
 
14. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
15. Minutes (10:01am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 September 
2025 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
16. Public Participation (10:01am)  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Mrs Wathsala Kuruppu Mudiyanselage spoke on item 8, as a resident of 
the R67 zone. She discussed non-resident parking in her area causing 



great inconvenience for her and her family and advised that residents 
regularly faced a dilemma of whether to drive and not be able to park on 
their return, or to take public transport or taxis to avoid stress. She felt that 
the report’s recommendation of permit parking, along with limited parking 
for non-residents was therefore essential. 
 
Cllr Fenton spoke on item 6, welcoming the review of the Res Park 
consultation and ballot arrangements. He expressed regret that this item 
had not come to predecision scrutiny but hoped that the scrutiny committee 
would have input going forwards. He noted that the phrase “detailed plan 
and timeline for expanding Res Park” in the report could be interpreted as 
indicating an intention on the council’s part to expand to a citywide rollout of 
Res Park.  
 
He referred to the current strategy for the implementation of off-street 
parking, with a proposed 2km radius of the city centre, and said wider 
discussions would be needed if Res Park were to be expanded into this 
zone. He suggested that while many residents would welcome this, 
consultation was needed to ensure residents’ voices were heard. 

 
 
17. Lendal Bridge Major Refurbishment (10:08am)  
 

The Director of Environmental and Regulatory Services presented the 
report, supported by the Highways Asset Manager. They discussed the two 
phases of works – the first being maintenance and the second being 
painting. Officers explained that the paintwork was not just cosmetic but 
would also extend the lifespan of the works. 
 
Officers advised there would be a planned 8-week closure period of the 
bridge to motor traffic. The bridge would remain open to walkers and 
wheelers, though the strategy for exactly how cyclists would be dealt with 
would remain open. 
 
Officers noted that phase two would require approval from the Council 
Executive and that funding for the project was anticipated from the 
Highways Capital Programme.  
 
The Executive Member acknowledged that this was both a 150-year-old 
bridge and also an essential park of York’s transport infrastructure; that the 
bridge was last repaired 20 years ago and to not repair it now would likely 
result in a future closure at a time not of the council’s choosing. 
 



The Executive Member clarified that the work on Lendal Bridge had been 
planned so as not to coincide with the works outside York railway station, 
and therefore the proposed time of these works was easter 2026. 
 
The Executive Member then 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. To note that a procurement process for the award of a contract 
for all of the works is currently underway, and the works 
programme is to be delivered as laid out in the report. 

ii. To delegate authority to the Director of Environmental and 
Regulatory Services, in consultation with the Director of 
Governance and the Head of Procurement, to take such steps 
as are necessary to award and conclude the Contract for the 
works and to determine the provisions of any subsequent 
modifications and/or extensions thereto post award and to seek 
Executive approval for the re-prioritisation of Highways and 
Transportation funding to deliver the Additional Works 
programme. 

 
Reason: Without completion of the works the risk of the biennial bridge 

inspection process identifying further deterioration is heightened 
considerably, this could lead to weight restrictions being 
enforced causing considerable impact on movement in the city 
centre. 

 
 
18. Resident Parking Review (10:15am)  
 

The Head of Highway Management presented the report, explaining that it 
was written in response to a motion presented to council in September 
2024, and focused on the process by which Resident Parking (ResPark) 
was introduced and implemented. She explained that the report aimed to 
streamline this process, looking at different options to make the process as 
efficient as possible. 
 
She explained that the recommended option introduced more officer 
decisions in advance of the statutory consultation process; widened 
consideration of other users of the highway when consulting residents and 
removed the guideline whereby officers have hitherto required a 50% 
response and 50% support threshold, instead looking at how the proposed 
strategy would align with local circumstances and the wider transport 
strategy.  It also proposed increased use of digital tools for consultation to 
increase efficiency when analysing responses.  



 
The Executive Member thanked officers for the work undertaken on the 
report and Cllr Whitcroft for introducing the motion. She acknowledged that 
this was a legal process, and there was ultimately a limit to how much it 
could be streamlined. 
 
She recognised that there was currently a backlog of 2-4 years for ResPark 
requests to reach implementation and that under the current rules, given 
the number of rental properties and holiday lets in the city, it was virtually 
impossible for a 50% response rate to be achieved and for officers to 
thereby recommend Res Park options. 
 
She noted that though the transport strategy had been approved last 
summer, the current system still did not allow opportunities to enhance 
neighbourhoods and use curbside space in ways beneficial to the 
community (e.g. cycle storage, bus lanes, pavement cafés). 
 
She stated that this proposal allowed a broadening of possibilities for what 
can be done with ResPark; emphasising the need to increase accessibility, 
reduce car dependency and create healthy spaces.  
 
She asserted that in approving this scheme, the council would still involve 
full consultation with the community, residents would still have their say, but 
the implementation process would be streamlined and frustration reduced 
in allowing residents to shape their neighbourhood. 
 
Resolved: To approve 
 

a) The following changes to the process for the ResPark 
waiting list and of the decision to proceed to statutory 
consultation: 

 
i. ResPark requests which are not submitted through a 

petition will be added to the waiting list by officers. An 
Executive Member decision will only be required 
where ward members and/or officers are opposed to 
the request being added to the waiting list. Once a 
proposal reaches the top of the waiting list, the first 
informal consultation will be undertaken without the 
need for a public decision; and 
 

ii. Once the informal consultation has concluded, the 
decision to initiate the statutory consultation stage will 
be made by a senior officer (published Officer 



Decision). This will apply unless ward members and/or 
officers are opposed to the scheme progressing to 
statutory consultation. In these cases, the decision will 
be made by the Executive Member at a decision 
session. 

 

b) Changes to the informal consultation process so that it can 
be linked to the implementation of the wider Council’s 
Transport Strategy by consulting residents and businesses 
on options for alternative uses of kerbside space in their 
area/street if a ResPark scheme is implemented, to provide 
alternative kerbside uses and activities (such as car club 
cars, cycle hangers, providing more space pedestrians, 
cyclists, or buses, or planting trees, or retrofitting sustainable 
urban drainage solutions). 

 

c) Changes to the way officers consider the responses to the 
informal consultation to inform their recommendations, by 
removing the current officer guidelines (where 50% 
response rate and 50% of responses received in support are 
usually required for officers to recommend that the proposed 
scheme progresses to the statutory consultation stage). 

 

Officers’ recommendations on whether to proceed with a 
proposed scheme will be based on the applicable legal 
framework (see below), the Council’s adopted policies and 
strategies, and a qualitative review of the feedback and 
objections received through the consultation process. 
 

The Executive Member also noted that officers would aim to 
implement and encourage the use of digital tools for 
engagement and consultation, retaining the options of letters 
and emails to ensure that the process remains inclusive. 

 
Reason: To respond to the motion presented by Cllr Whitcroft at the 19 

September 2024 Council meeting, entitled “Reforming 
Residents’ Priority parking in York”, streamline the ResPark 
process where possible, and support the implementation of the 
Council’s Transport Strategy. 

 
 
 



19. Decision Report: Informal Consultation of Annual Review 
of Traffic Regulation Order Requests (10:26am)  
 

The Traffic Projects Officer presented the report, noting that it had been 
previously agreed to remove the requirement to present requests at a 
decision session, leaving approval to advertise statutory consultation to the 
director, if impacted ward councillors agreed. He went on to discuss the 
recommended options (A-D) and the objection to the proposed received 
from Cllr Warters. 
 
Addressing the non-recommended options, he noted that the option of an 
urban clearway would not allow for exemptions (such as weddings and 
funerals) in the way that double yellow lines did, and that while bollards 
would restrict parking in the bollarded area, this would merely lead to 
displacement of parking to other areas. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers, and recognised the frustrations 
raised by Cllr Warters and Osbaldwick Parish Council. She acknowledged 
that while the suggested urban clearway was more discreet than double 
yellow lines, there was a need to also recognise needs of bus traffic and 
legal parkers, blue badge holders, and people needing to access schools 
and churches, including for weddings and funerals. Parking restrictions 
would address problems of bus access, footway access and legitimate 
parking across all times of the day. She conceded that any solution would 
ultimately push parking further down the road. 
 
The Executive Member asked officers whether the proposed Tranby 
Avenue Traffic Regulation Order was intended to be implemented at the 
same time as these changes. The Traffic Projects Officer responded that 
he believed so. The Executive Member suggested that if this was the case, 
the two sets of restrictions should be implemented at a similar time. 
 
The Executive Member stated that enforcement would be key here; she 
emphasised that it was more straightforward to ensure successful 
enforcement of parking on double yellow lines. She stressed that this was 
not a decision intended to force residents to adopt ResPark, but to find a 
balance which ensured prioritised parking for blue badge holders, 
prioritised access for walkers and wheelers and access for public transport. 
She also suggested the decision would dissuade parking on verges.  
 
Resolved: To approve the advertisement of the proposed restrictions set 

out in the report. 
 
 
 



Each of the areas and reasons are detailed below.  
 

1. Osbaldwick Link Road: 

Previously there were double yellow lines on Osbaldwick 
Link Road, these were removed, as it was considered they 
were no longer required due to the nature of the businesses 
and the available parking at each site. Following the 
redevelopment of some businesses off Osbaldwick Link 
Road and an increase in vehicle access to the sites, the 
issue of footpath parking started.  
 
The proposed restriction will remove parking to the whole 
length of Osbaldwick Link Road.  
 

2. Murton Way in the direction of Murton Village: 

The parking in this location is occurring on the verge and 
footpath and removing access to the footpath for 
pedestrians. There is footpath to only one side of the 
carriageway.  
 
The proposed Clearway restriction from the end of the 
existing No Waiting restriction to the village of Murton will 
remove all parking, including on the footpath and verge (with 
additional text signage).  

 

3. Murton Way in the direction of Osbaldwick village: 

During the previous consultation we received 
representations in support of the proposed restriction from 
residents, who also requested we extend the proposed No 
Waiting restriction (Double yellow lines) as the proposal 
would lead to vehicles parking close to the tactile crossing 
points and restrict visibility when exiting their driveways.  

 
The proposed extension to the existing restriction will 
provide access to the tactile crossing points and improve 
visibility for pedestrians and vehicles using the Beckett Drive 
junction.  

 

4. Osbaldwick Village/Osbaldwick Lane: 

Our Sustainable Transport team have reported bus access 
issues in the area of the junction of Osbaldwick Village and 



Osbaldwick Lane, including the straight section and round 
the bend of Osbaldwick Lane. They report the issues can be 
at all times of the day due to funerals/weddings at the 
church and parking opposite the church on Osbaldwick 
Lane.  
 
The proposed No Waiting restriction (double yellow lines) 
will remove parking close to the junction and along 
Osbaldwick Lane. The Sustainable Transport team support 
the proposed restriction and have not reported access 
issues in any other location of the village. 

 
 
20. Decision Report: Consideration of representations 
received during the Statutory Consultation for the proposed R67 
Huntington Road Resident’s Priority Parking Scheme (10:36am)  
 

The Traffic Projects Officer presented the report, outlining the proposed 
scheme, the R67 zone covered and the proposed times of operation (24 
hours Monday to Sunday). 
 
He explained that officers had consulted 288 properties within the proposed 
zone and had during the consultation received 13 representations in 
objection to the proposal including staff at local businesses requiring staff 
parking. He noted that there was unrestricted parking outside the zone on 
Dorchester Avenue or Fossway and that a clear majority of respondents 
favoured the proposed 24:7 enforcement. The decision to take the scheme 
forward was based on 60% response rate. 
 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their efforts. She noted the 
importance of buses and cycles having free passage unobstructed by 
parked cars. She stressed that a number of parking bays for 1-2 hours free 
parking would be retained on Hayleys Terrace under these proposals, with 
additional spaces on Foss Way and Dodsworth Avenue, outside the 
affected zone. 
 
Addressing feedback from traders regarding poor bus services to the area, 
she suggested the bus service would improve when parked cars were no 
longer obstructing them. She emphasised the importance of assessing how 
best to use the space – expressing satisfaction that bus and cyclist access 
was being prioritised while still providing plenty of parking spaces.  
 
Resolved: To approve the variation of the York Parking, Stopping and 

Waiting Order 2014 to implement the proposed R67 Huntington 
Road Resident’s Priority Parking scheme as advertised. 



 
Reason: This will remove commuter parking, increase accessibility for 

residents and during two public consultations has been the 
preferred option by the majority of respondents. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Ravilious, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.46 am]. 


